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Funds allocation for primary education

*274. SHRI NEERAT SHEKHAR: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised during 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20, till date for improvement of primary education in the country, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of the number of sanctioned, current and vacant posts of primary teachers as on date, State-wise; and

{c) the details of vacancies of primary teachers filled during 2019-20 till date,
State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT {SHRI RAMESH
POKHRIYAL WNISHANK": (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Statement showing State/UT-wise details of allocated/proposed central releases and central share released under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyvan (SSA)/Samagra
Shiksha during 2017-18, 2018-19 and current year 2019-20 till date is given in
Annexure-1 (See below).

{b) and (c) The statement showing State/UT-wise details of the number of sanctioned, in position and vacant posts of primary teachers is given in Annexure-I1
{See below).

Education 1s in the concurrent list of the Constitution. The recruitment, service conditions and deployment of teachers come under the purview of the State/Union Territory (UT) Government. Therefore, terms and conditions of recruitment, salary and service of all teachers are governed and regulated by the concerned State and UT Governments. However, Mimistry of Human Resource Development has been requesting all the States and UT Governments for filling-up the vacant posts of teachers and their rational deployment.

Further, the Central Government through the centrally sponscred Scheme of Samagra Shiksha provides assistance to the States and UTs for deployment of additional teachers to maintain appropriate Pupil Teacher Ratio as per the prescribed norms for various levels of schooling.

The recruitment of teachers is a continuous process and the vacancies keep arising due to retirement, resignation and additional requirements on account of enhanced students' strength and opening of new schools.


Annexure-I

State/UT-wise details of funds allocated/proposed central releases and Central shave releases during 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 under SS4 and Samagra Shiksha

(¥ in crore)

SL State 2017-18 2018-19 201920

Xe SSA Samagra Shiksha Samagra Shiksha
Allocated/ Central Share Allocated/ Central Share Allocated/ Central Share Proposed Released Proposed Released Proposed Released

Central Central Central (upto

Releases Releases Releases 29.02.2020)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1. Andaman and Nicobar 1903 1946 40.74 21.80 4788 3094

Islands

2. Andhra Pradesh 706.00 70431 1101.73 95097 1294.75 95084

3. Arunachal Pradesh 230.00 23022 3612 33049 42448 333.69

4. Assam 1236.00 1235.84 1615.04 1570.72 189799 122266

5. Bihar 2557.00 255797 31262 3058.38 367391 315693

6. Chandigarh 93.00 92.66 937 7715 11678 63.71
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
7. Chhattisgarh 675.00 67477 884.6 882.06 1039.58 1013.23
8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 55.00 54.77 47.62 3462 5597 3835
9. Daman and Diu 10.15 10.39 13.94 631 16.38 924

10, Delhi 18475 10977 25752 13982 302.64 24310

11. Goa 8.50 863 152 13.53 1787 1502

12 Gujarat 646.40 65046 827.96 670.89 973.02 965.55

13. Harvana 36230 363.55 674.07 57842 79217 619.07

14 Himachal Pradesh 30805 30874 47511 43295 55835 45506

15, Jammu and Kashmir 1538.00 153798 188224 171776 221201 62555

16, Tharkhand 586.60 589.85 73521 68596 864.02 88322

17. Karnataka 550.00 548.82 577.84 627.84 679.08 701.54

18  Kerala 137.00 136.80 206.06 256.05 24216 21420

19, Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1000

20, Lakshadweep 400 4.07 7.02 265 825 728

21. Madhya Pradesh 1740.00 173814 24066 243784 282824 2460.45

22, Maharashtra 645.00 64232 864.72 95052 101622 73424
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23, Manipur 184.00 18377 31568 25202 37099 241.85
24, Meghalaya 340.00 335.80 24988 23785 29365 32311
25 Mizoram 12434 12000 1974 14630 23198 168.13
26, Nagaland 117.00 11717 20052 19766 24623 10773
27, Qdisha 867.00 866.12 1186.89 123022 1394.84 1892.89
28 Puducherry 7.59 6.23 1237 805 1454 575
29, Punjab 316.00 31665 <k 44400 521.79 46239
30. Rajasthan 1990.00 1989.73 271718 262721 3190.76 291133
31, Sikkim 60.70 56.84 100.08 66.24 11761 88.92
32, Tamil Nadu 867.00 866.44 142251 1474.44 1673.74 165897
33, Telangana 445.00 442.45 719.24 688.40 845.25 1086.35
34 Tripura 202.00 202.20 295.08 24896 34677 23492
35 Uttar Pradesh 425000 4249.81 4773.1 4625.41 5609.35 4768.13
36, Uttarakhand 625.00 82499 888.55 51138 1018.36 508.81
37 West Bengal 897.00 896.57 1093.65 108935 128525 1579.05

Torar 23583.41 23494.25 30823.10 2920424 3622283 30800.99
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[RATYA SABHA]

Annexure-I1

to Questions

State/UT-wise details of sanctioned, in position and vacant posis of

primary teachers up to 2018-19

S1.No. State/UT Sanctioned In Position Vacant Posts
1 2 3 4 5
1. Andaman and Nicobar 3169 2690 479
Islands
2. Andhra Pradesh 148785 134108 14677
3. Arunachal Pradesh 14245 13367 673
4. Assam 182439 157250 25189
5. Bihar 592541 388607 203934
6. Chandigarh 4284 3852 432
7. Chhattisgarh 196806 158290 38516
8. Dadra and Nagar Havel 1804 1643 161
9. Daman and Diu 601 385 216
10, Dell 49286 42483 6803
11, Goa 2216 216 0
12 Gujarat 217106 213067 4039
13, Haryana 65446 50074 15372
14.  Himachal Pradesh 45997 44002 1995
15, Jammu and Kashmir 101301 94232 7069
16, Jharkhand 191679 111869 79810
17. Kamataka 203824 189332 14492
18 Kerala 126382 125011 1371
19.  Lakshadweep 731 681 50
20. Madhya Pradesh 363099 296576 66323
21, Maharashtra 324801 304053 20748
22, Manipur 16167 15801 366
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1 2 3 4 5
23. Meghalaya 22632 21756 876
24, Mizoram 2228 2193 35
25. Nagaland 17330 17013 317
26, Odisha 229006 229006 0
27.  Puducherry 3705 3040 665
28.  Punjab 75805 68218 7587
29, Rajasthan 314271 277683 36588
30, Sidam 8573 8573 0
31. Tamil Nadu 147913 141902 6011
32 Telangana 72702 68918 3784
33. Tripura 35001 30655 4436
34. Uttar Pradesh 879601 494114 385577
35. Uttarakhand 46053 30048 7005
36. West Bengal 454860 388466 66394
ToTar 5162569 4140374 1022195

Source: AWP&B-2018-19, Information provided by the States/UTs.
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[5f1 Te TEReme e
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SHRI ANIL DESAI: Madam, the hon. Minister, in his answer, has provided an Annexure also, where fund allocation from the Central Government to the State Governments is given. As far as my State of Maharashtra is concerned, in the vear 2019-20, the allocation was ¥ 1016.22 crore and funds released till 29th of February are T 734 crore. So, around 30 per cent deficit is there. May I know from the hon.
Minister, through you, Madam, whether this deficit will be made up in the coming days in this year only, or, will it be carried forward?
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